CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 78-16

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. The below-listed Board Resolutions and Orders pertaining to prescription of waste discharge requirements apply to waste discharge facilities which were never constructed, do not presently exist and/or appear to be abandoned, are no longer in use, or the average daily discharge has decreased below 1,500 gallons-per-day.
- 2. It is desirable to rescind said below-listed Board Resolutions and Orders.
- 3. The Board forwarded timely notices by mail to persons responsible for each of the below-listed Resolutions and Orders who submitted the original reports of waste discharge, explaining the Board's considerations of rescinding the particular Resolution or Order, and requesting timely comments.
- 4. The Board at a public hearing heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescinding of the below-listed Resolutions and Orders.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Resolutions and Orders containing waste discharge requirements are hereby rescinded:

Resolution or Order	Name	Date <u>Adopted</u>
60-1	North Shore Beach Motel	2/25/60
60-8	Motel of Foxdale Development, Inc.	7/7/60
71-4	James Shoemake dba Valley Rentals Sewage Disposal	2/11/71
71-6	Twentynine Palms County Water District	2/11/71

carelled 90

Resolution or Order	<u>Name</u>	Date Adopted
71-9	Dan C. Smith, Industrial and Sewage Waste Discharge	2/11/71
71-61	John N. Taylor - Old Stage Trail Ranch	10/28/71
73-18	Phillips Petroleum Co., Southern California Edison, Southern Pacific Land Co., Geothermal Energy and Mineral Corp., and T. H. and A. Denm for Discharge and Reinjection - Geothermal Wells	an 4/12/73
73-71	Magnum Enterprises, Inc.	10/25/73
73-75	Classic Plating	10/25/73
74–71	Environmental Mobile Concepts, Inc.	7/18/74
74-91	Highline Service (NPDES No. CAO10462	1) 9/12/74

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on January 25, 1978

-2-